

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant,

CASE NO.: SC02-2563

v.

TFB NO.: 2000-11,312(12A)

DARYL JAMES BROWN,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S AMENDED REPLY/CROSS ANSWER BRIEF

SCOTT K. TOZIAN, ESQUIRE

Florida Bar No. 253510

GWENDOLYN HOLLSTROM HINKLE, ESQ.

Florida Bar No. 083062

Smith and Tozian, P.A.

109 N. Brush Street, Suite 200

Tampa, Florida 33602

(813) 273-0063

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

SYMBOLS AND REFERENCES vi

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT vii

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT FOR CROSS ANSWER 1

ARGUMENT 3

I.(A) The Referee’s finding that Respondent intended to act dishonestly was clearly erroneous because her conclusion depended on subsequent events rather than Respondent’s intent at the time of the act 3

 (1) Granting Brown, Clark a security interest was not dishonest conduct 6

 (2) Respondent’s decision to fight indemnification was not dishonest conduct 7

I.(B) “Double Pledging” is not dishonest conduct 9

I.(C) Even if Complainant had proven the necessary element of intent, Respondent did not owe Pioneer a duty and thus, was not obligated to advise Pioneer of any defects in the March 28, 1997 agreement or of the security agreement with Brown, Clark 12

II. The Referee erroneously found that Hillview’s March 6, 1997 proposal to Pioneer defined Respondent’s duties to Pioneer and erred in finding that Respondent should have known that Pioneer relied on Hillview’s proposal rather than other

commercially acceptable practices to protect its security interest	14
III. The Referee’s finding that Respondent acted dishonestly by not adhering to Hillview’s Indemnification contract with Pioneer and refusing to consider whether Hillview had bona fide defenses to indemnification violates the Equal Protection Clause by infringing on an attorney’s right to redress private disputes	16
IV. The Bar’s Cross Petition arguing for a two-year suspension does not have a reasonable basis in existing law	18
A. The Bar relies on inapplicable Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions, erroneously refers to aggravating factors not found or inappropriately considered by the Referee and incorrectly analogizes to case law in petitioning this Court for a two-year suspension	19
B. In the light most favorable to The Bar, a public reprimand is the appropriate sanction	31
CONCLUSION	33
CERTIFICATION OF FONT SIZE AND STYLE	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	35

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<u>Cook v. Theme Park Ventures, Inc.</u> , 633 So. 2d 468 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1994)	14,15
<u>DeBock v. State</u> , 512 So. 2d 164 (Fla. 1987)	16,17
<u>Florida Bar v. Brown</u> , 790 So. 2d 1081 (Fla. 2001)	22,32
<u>Florida Bar v. Crabtree</u> , 595 So. 2d 935 (Fla. 1992)	29,30
<u>Florida Bar v. Fredericks</u> , 731 So. 2d 1249 (Fla. 1999)	3,5
<u>Florida Bar v. Marable</u> , 654 So. 2d 438 (Fla. 1994)	5
<u>Florida Bar v. Massari</u> , 832 So. 2d 701 (Fla. 2002)	19
<u>Florida Bar v. Mogil</u> , 763 So. 2d 303 (Fla. 2000)	23
<u>Florida Bar v. Nuckolls</u> , 521 So. 2d 1120 (Fla. 1988)	25,26,27,28
<u>Florida Bar v. Ross</u> , 732 So. 2d 1037 (Fla. 1998)	19
<u>Florida Bar v. Schultz</u> , 712 So. 2d 386 (Fla. 1998)	12,13
<u>Florida Bar v. Siegel</u> , 511 So. 2d 995 (Fla. 1987)	25,26
<u>Florida Bar v. Smith</u> , 866 So. 2d 41 (Fla. 2004)	3,4
<u>Florida Bar v. Stillman</u> , 606 So. 2d 360 (Fla. 1992)	25,26,28,29
<u>Florida Bar v. Wolis</u> , 783 So. 2d 1057 (Fla. 2001)	19
<u>In re Byrd</u> , 511 So. 2d 958 (Fla. 1987)	31
<u>Mitchell v. Moore</u> , 786 So. 2d 521 (Fla. 2001)	17

STATUTES AND RULES OF COURT

Fla. Stat. § 106.08 (1993) 22

Fla. Stat. § 620.8404(1)(2)(a) (1996) 13

Fla. Stat. § 679.316 (1997) 6,13

Colorado Rule of Civil Procedure 65.1 8

RULES REGULATING THE FLORIDA BAR

3-4.3 9

3-4.3(a) 3,31,33

4-1.4 4

4-1.7 29,30

4-1.8 30

4-3.1 10

4-3.3 22

4-8.4(c) 3,5,9,12,30,31,33

4-8.4(d) 22

FLORIDA STANDARDS FOR IMPOSING LAWYER SANCTIONS

Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sancs. 5.11 19,20

Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sancs. 5.11(f) 19,20

Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sancs. 5.12 20

Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sancs. 5.13 20,21

Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sancs. 5.14 21,31,32

Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sancs. 6.0 21,22

Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sancs. 6.11 21

Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sancs. 8.1(b) 22,23

Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sancs. 12.1 23

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Article 1, Section 21 of the Florida Constitution 16

SECONDARY SOURCES

Michael G. Williamson, Secured Transactions in Florida,
Chapter 9, (The Florida Bar ed. 1996) § 9.3 10

Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers,
section 5, cmt. b 3

Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers,
section 5, cmt. c 12

SYMBOLS AND REFERENCES

The following abbreviations and symbols are used in this brief:

Resp. Exh.	=	Respondent's Exhibit from final hearing.
TFB Exh.	=	The Florida Bar's Exhibit from final hearing.
RR.	=	Report of Referee.
T.	=	Transcript of Final Hearing before Referee on September 9-11, 2003.
